

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

254 CHAP. 211

PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 209

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Clerks in the Office of Clerk of Courts in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes relating to clerk hire in the office of clerk of courts in Kennebec county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$1,500 \$2,200;'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 210

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § **114, amended.** That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts in Penobscot county, as amended by section 1 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,700 \$3,000;'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 211

AN ACT Relating to the State School for Boys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 75, amended. Section 75 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 75. Commitments to the school, and to alternative punishment; deaf and dumb, non compos, or insane not to be sent; records. When a boy between the ages of ± 9 and 17 years is convicted before any court or trial justice having jurisdiction of the offense, of an offense punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, not for life, or in the county jail, or in the house of correction, such court or justice may order his commitment to the state school for boys or sentence him to the punishment provided by